
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
11 January 2024 

 
Time 
 

5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 

Cllr Chris Burden (Lab) 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity (Lab) 

 
Labour Conservative 

Cllr Ciaran Brackenridge 
Cllr Jenny Cockayne 
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Jeszemma Howl 
Cllr Iqra Tahir 
 

Cllr Paul Appleby 
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic services team: 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 as a correct 

record.] 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

November 2023.] 
  

5 Care Leaver Survey Review 2023 (Pages 9 - 26) 
 [To receive outcomes and feedback from the Care Leaver Survey Review 2023.] 

  
6 The Reach Leaving Care Local Offer Review 2023 (Pages 27 - 36) 
 [To receive The Reach Leaving Care Local Offer Review 2023.]  

  
7 Children in Care Survey 2023 (Pages 37 - 56) 
 [To receive the outcome of the Children in Care Survey 2023.] 

  
8 Performance Monitoring Information (Pages 57 - 64) 
 [To receive the Performance Monitoring Information Report.] 

  
9 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 [That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.] 
  

PART 2 - ITEMS NOT OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
10 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits  
 [To receive verbal feedback on any visits to establishments undertaken by 

Councillors since the last meeting.] 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

  

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Minutes - 23 November 2023 

 
Attendance 
 
Chair Cllr Chris Burden (Lab) 
Vice Chair Cllr Barbara Mc Garrity QN (Lab) 
 
Labour   

Cllr Jenny Cockayne 
 

Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
 

Cllr Jeszemma Howl 
 

 
Conservative   

Cllr Paul Appleby 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 
In Attendance  

 
Hannah Bradley Corporate Parenting Officer 
Becky Grainger Designated Nurse for CYPIC, Black Country ICB 
Dr Wendy Harrison-Frazer CAMHS 
Sarah Hartill Service Manager of Safeguarding and Exploitation 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Kulwinder Kaur Royal Wolverhampton Trust (attending as an Observer) 
Darren Martindale Virtual School Head 
Dr Stephanie Simon Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
Jazmine Walker Head of Service Children and Young People in Care 

 
Corporate Parenting Board also welcomed one Foster Parent.  

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the Corporate 
Parenting Board: Councillor Ciaran Brackenridge, Councillor Sally Green and 
Councillor Iqra Tahir. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Barbara McGarrity QN declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is a 
Private Counsellor. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 
 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

 
There were no other matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Schedule of outstanding matters 
 
Hannah Bradley, Corporate Parenting Officer presented the report on current 
progress on matters previously considered by the Board. It was highlighted that the 
Health Annual Report and meeting agenda had been ordered accordingly to give 
priority to the CAMHs report, with a focus on waiting times. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Schedule of Outstanding Matters be received. 
 

6 Health Services for Children and Young People in Care (CYPiC) Annual Report 
2022 - 2023 
 
Wendy Harrison – Frazer, Consultant Psychologist from CAMHS; Rebecca Grainger: 
Designated Nurse for Children and Young People in Care, Black Country ICB and Dr 
Stephanie Simon, Royal Wolverhampton Trust jointly presented the Health Services 
for Children and Young People in Care (CYPiC) Annual Report 2022 – 2023 and 
highlighted key points. The report provided a summary of the key areas of 
development and outcomes achieved by local health service providers during the 
identified time frame, whilst also identifying the priorities for the next reporting period. 
  
As had been requested at the previous meeting, the presentation began with the 
Children and Young People in Care CAMHS section of the report with a focus on 
referral waiting times. Wait times were outlined as around seven weeks for first 
appointment, around three weeks from the initial appointment to the second and the 
average for initial referral to second appointment around 12 weeks. It was reported 
that at the time of the meeting, around four children were awaiting referral.  
  

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

In response to a query raised around the number of out of city children, it was noted 
that many children from Wolverhampton who had been placed elsewhere were being 
seen in the area they were currently residing in. Assurances were offered that 
Wolverhampton Commissioning would look to step in if nothing could be found in the 
vicinity where the child or young people were placed. It was noted around a third of 
cases were Wolverhampton children. 
  
In respect of waiting times, it was noted that Wolverhampton compared favourably to 
the national average. It was confirmed that the second appointment was classed as 
the allocation to treatment and not the start of treatment itself.  
  
It was noted that sufficient notice was not often given when receiving a child from out 
of City; data and information was requested in advance however it was a national 
issue. Assurances were offered that no child would be left without any care.  
  
The Foster Parent present noted that the waiting times for therapy were not a quick 
fix however the support they had experienced from a foster parent perspective had 
made a huge difference to their family.  
  
In response to a query around how long a child would need to wait for an allocation, 
it was noted it would depend on the type of therapy required and availability and two 
weeks was the average wait time as of the time of the meeting.  
  
The report was commended and it was acknowledged there was still work to be done 
however all was moving in a positive direction.  
  
Resolved: 

That the Health Services for Children and Young People in Care (CYPiC) 
Annual Report 2022 – 2023 be received. 

 
7 Virtual School Head Annual Re
[...]
howing officers going over and above to 
creatively find ways to engage and build a rapport with children and young people in 
care was outstanding. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer Service 2022-
2023 be received. 

 
9 Performance Monitoring Information 

 
Jazmine Walker, Head of Children and Young People in Care presented the 
Performance Monitoring Information report and highlighted salient points. The report 
provided analytics on performance in a number of areas relating to children and 
young people in care.   
  
In respect of missing episodes, it was queried where children and young people 
would typically go. It was noted this was often unauthorised sleepovers, although any 
behaviour which could be considered risky or linked with exploitation would be 
monitored by colleagues in the Exploitation Hub.  
  
A query was raised around whether 10 working days was a realistic target for 
updated care plans. It was noted that this was a national standard and generally felt 
within the service that this was the right target to strive for.  
  
Resolved: 

That the Performance Monitoring Report be received. 
 

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

11 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits 
 
Hannah Bradley, Corporate Parenting Officer reported that dates were now being 
scheduled up to March 2024. It was noted that Councillor Iqra Tahir had visited 
Upper Pendeford Farm and, although not present to provide an update, she had fed 
back that she had found it a positive experience. Councillors were encouraged to get 
in touch to visit or book a return visit if they wished. 
  
Resolved: 

That Councillors get in touch should they wish to visit Upper Pendeford Farm. 
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



[This report is PUBLIC – 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
11 January 2024 

  
Report title Care Leaver Survey Review 2023 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Christopher Burden 
Children and Young People 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Alison Hinds, Director of Children’s Services 

Originating service Children and Young People 

Accountable employees Laura Wood 
Email: 
 
Samantha 
Grainger 
Email: 
 
Gemma 
Northern 
Email: 
 
Hannah 
Bradley 
Email: 

Service Manager - CYPIC 
Laura.Wood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Team Manager – REACH Leaving Care 
Samantha.Grainger@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

  
Team Manager – REACH Leaving Care 
Gemma.Northern@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 Corporate Parenting Officer 
Hannah.Bradley@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

 
Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

 
Care Leavers’ Forum 
Children and Young People in Care Team 
Managers Meeting 
Children’s Social Care Leadership 
Meeting 
 

 
13 December 2023 
20 December 2023 
 
21 December 2023 

 

Recommendation for action: 
 
Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 
 

1. Receive the Care Leaver Survey Review 2023 
 

Recommendation for noting: 
 
Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to note: 

1. The review process undertaken of the Care Leaver Annual Survey results for 2023 and 
the highlighted areas for development. 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Laura.Wood@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Samantha.Grainger@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Gemma.Northern@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Hannah.Bradley@wolverhampton.gov.uk


[This report is PUBLIC – 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To update the Corporate Parenting Board on the Care Leavers Survey 2023 results and 
findings. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The key purpose of the Reach
[...]
 75 young people (45%) reported 

they are aware of CLIC, but they do not attend, a further 74 (44.5%) young people reported 
they were not aware of CLIC, an increase of 8% on last year. 

 
 
10.2 A total of 16 (10%) young people reported they have attended a CLIC session a decrease 

of 2% on last year. 
   
 

Page 13



[This report is PUBLIC – 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.3 Of 165 respondents, 26 responded to this question., It is to be noted the some of those 

from question 7 who said they were aware of CLIC but did not attend now did answer this 
question, suggesting they may have attended in the past. 

 
10.4 Of 26 respondents, 14 young people (54%) reported they found attended CLIC valuable, 

an increase of 24% on last year. Only 4 young people (15%) reported they did not find 
attending valuable, a decrease of 27% on last years figure. This can suggest that more 
young people are finding attending CLIC valuable and having their voice heard. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10.5 This was a new question added to the Care Leaver Survey as such there is no comparable 

data from previous years. 
 
10.6 Of 165 respondents all responded to this question. 129 young people (78%) reported they 

were unaware of the Coproduction Team and who they were. However, the positive 
response to CLIC and young people being aware of the forum does suggest that young 
people are having interactions with the forum and are aware of some of the activities the 
Participation Team supports even if they aren’t directly aware of specific staff members. 

  
10.7 Following on from this the Participation and Youth engagement team have recently 

recruited additional staff (December 2023) to fill in vacancies which will support further 
engagement with Care Experienced young people and will also attend REACH Team 
events.  

Page 14



[This report is PUBLIC – 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

 
 
11.0 Care Leaver Activities 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11.1
[...]
ving within a 

children’s home setting and those in custody are clearly heard. Social Workers and YPA’s 

Page 24



[This report is PUBLIC – 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

are to be reminded of the importance of sharing the survey with care homes and support 
settings to ensure a higher rate of completion by this cohort of young people. 

 
21.5 The development of a specific survey that meets custody requirements has been a step in 

the right direction for 2023, however with the further development of the custody offer in 
2024 it is hoped more young people in a custody setting will actively take part in the survey 
next year. 

 
21.6 In all 2023 has continued to be a year of growing successes for the REACH Team and for 

our Care Leavers. The continuation of the regular drop-in service with EET, Health and 
Housing support has been the catalyst to a year of positive growth around the services 
offered to our care experienced young people. The encouraging feedback received from 
the Local Offer Review and Care Leavers Week highlighted the positive impact the REACH 
Team have had on not only the young people they work with but also the services they 
deliver. 

 
22.0 Financial implications 

22.1 Any costs associated with developments and additions made to the REACH Local Offer 
for Care Leavers, following the Care Leaver Annual Survey consultation will be contained 
within the overall budget for 2023-2024 for the Children and Young People in Care 
Service. 

 
22.2 Other Services within City of Wolverhampton Council and external partner organisations 

are working in partnership with the Children and Young People in Care Service to 
support the REACH Local Offer for Care Leavers. Any costs incurred by other Services 
within City of Wolverhampton Council and external partner organisations will be 
contained within their existing approved budgets for 2023-2024. 
 [JG/02012024/W] 

 

23.0 Legal implications 

23.1 The publishing of a Local Offer for Care Leavers
[...]
 transitions to independence.  

• Impact of childhood trauma means they are more likely to suffer with issue relating to 
emotional health and well being  

• more likely to have a criminal conviction and may have experienced unnecessary 
criminalisation. Care leavers are estimated to represent between 24% and 27% of the 
adult prison population.  

 

24.4 The Reach Care Leaver offer sole purpose is to mitigate against the negative impact of 
being in care and the inequality they can face in society. 

25.0 All other Implications 

25.1 There are no other implications as a result of this report. 

 

Page 26



[This report is PUBLIC – 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

 
  

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
11 January 2024 

  
Report title The Reach Leaving Care Local Offer Review 

2023 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Christopher Burden 
Children and Young People 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Alison Hinds, Director of Children’s Services 

Originating service Children and Young People 

Accountable employees Laura Wood 
Email: 
 
Samantha 
Grainger 
Email: 
 
Hannah 
Bradley 
Email: 

Service Manager - CYPIC 
Laura.Wood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Team Manager – REACH Leaving Care 
Samantha.Grainger@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

   
 Corporate Parenting Officer 
Hannah.Bradley@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

 
Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

 
Care Leavers’ Forum 
Children and Young People in Care 
Team Managers Meeting 
Children’s Social Care Leadership 
Meeting 
 

 
13 December 2023 
20 December 2023 
 
21 December 2023 

 
Recommendation for action: 
 
Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 
 

1. Receive the Reach Leaving Care Local Offer Review 2023. 
 
Recommendation for noting: 
 
Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to note: 
 

1. The review process undertaken of the Care Leaver Local Offer. 

Page 27

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Laura.Wood@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Samantha.Grainger@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mail
[...]
ht look like to access FWT, what support FWT can provide them if they 
are successful in finding an important person or if they are unable to find them. 

• Young people felt that a pilot with one or two young people, working directly with an 
FWT worker and their YPA would enable the team to work on a more personalised 
plan for Care Leavers accessing the service and this should then be reviewed by 
CLIC and Senior Managers. 
 

7.0  Activity Three: Health Mood Boards 

7.1 Young people, with the support of Rebecca Grainger, Designated Nurse for CYPIC and 
Specialist Dentist Team were asked to consider the upcoming Care Leavers Nurse role 
and using this develop a group “Wants” and “Needs” mood board to reflect what they felt 
was most important to the in terms of the support the Care Leavers Nurse could provide 
to them as they transition into adult health services.  

Page 31



[This report is PUBLIC – 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

7.2 In addition young people met with members of the Specialist Dentist Service to hear 
about what options might be available to them to help access emergency dentistry 
services within Wolverhampton. 

 Needs 

7.3 All young people felt that any Care Experienced Nurse should have their “full medical 
history”, with their consent, so they do not need to repeat themselves when trying to 
access support and should be a consistent person to better develop relationships with 
young people. In addition, all young people felt that support from the Nurse needed to be 
timely and not limited to a specific length of time, as all young peoples’ needs might be 
different and require longer or shorter periods of contact. They also reported the need for 
the Nurse to be able to explain the discharge to adult health services some young people 
encounter when under 18. 

7.4 It was also felt that the Nurse needed to be trauma informed, with a level of 
understanding of how trauma can impact a care experienced young person well into their 
adult life and beyond. They would also need to help young people tackle the perceived 
stigma of being care experienced and how this can in some cases, impact access to 
health services.  

 Wants 

7.5 Across the session, young people reported they would want additional support from the 
Care Experienced Nurse to access GP appointments, especially longer appointment 
slots as young people reported this was often very difficult to access. Further to this 
young people felt the Care Experienced Nurse would have to be informed and able to 
support with aspects of sexual health, substance misuse and self-harm. 

8.0 Activity Four: Star Wall 

8.1 Across Care Leavers Week 2023 young people were encouraged to provide feedback 
and suggestions around the local offer and what they would like to see added or 
developed. The “Star Wall” asked young people to look at 5 challenges highlighted by 
them during the previous review and to add their own star to the challenge they still think 
is important to them today.  

8.2 Challenges highlighted were: 

Challenge: Star count 
• Access to a dentist 13 

Access to an optician 8 
Access to cooking sessions at The Oasis Hub 4 

Learning independence skills earlier in life 4 
Reduced or Free Transport across the region 10 
Total Responses 39 

Figure 3: Star Wall 

Page 32



[This report is PUBLIC – 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

9.0 Comparison to Regional Care Leaver Offers 

9.1 In June 2022 a review of local authority care leaver offers in the West Midlands took 
place as part of the development of the Regional Care Leaver Offer Blueprint. As part of 
this review a comparison of the fourteen local authority and their offers was completed, 
looking at the four key areas of housing, work experience, council tax exemptions and 
access to free leisure, as outlined below. 

 

9.2 Of the 14 local authorities to take part only seven including Wolverhampton, were able to 
demonstrate their local offer met the four key areas outlined by the r
[...]
op-In 
sessions at The Oasis Hub 

• CLIC meetings to work in conjunction with REACH Team “special evenings” to 
encourage attendance and “fun” element of CLIC. 

• For FWT to pilot a specific offer to Care Leavers looking to make meaningful life links 
with people other than close family relations, including how connections are made, 
maintained and grown for young people. 

• Care Experienced Nurse to be a regular feature at The Oasis Drop in on Thursday 
afternoons. 

• For the Care Experienced Nurse to be aware of the specific needs of Care 
Experienced young people, including trauma and attachment.  

• Free travel across the West Midlands 
 
11.0 Financial implications 

11.1 Any costs associated with developments and additions made to the REACH Local Offer 
for Care Leavers will be contained within the overall budget for 2023-2024 for the 
Children and Young People in Care Service. 

 
11.2 Other Services within City of Wolverhampton Council and external partner organisations 

are working in partnership with the Children and Young People in Care Service to 
support the REACH Local Offer for Care Leavers. Any costs incurred by other Services 
within City of Wolverhampton Council and external partner organisations will be 
contained within their existing approved budgets for 2023-2024. 

 [JG/22122023/P] 
 

12.0 Legal implications 

12.1 The publishing of a Local Offer for Care Leavers is a legal requirement as set out in the 
Children and Social Work Act 2017 to improve support for looked after children in England 
and Wales, especially for those leaving care. 
[SB/02012024/X] 

Page 35



[This report is PUBLIC – 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

13.0 Equalities implications 

13.1 Care leavers are asked to begin their journey into adulthood earlier than most young people. 
This can make them more vulnerable, isolated and ensure how to ask for help. The REACH 
Local Offer for Care Leavers aims to mitigate against the challenges faced by care leavers in 
the c
[...]
ility 

Councillor Christopher Burden 
Children and Young People 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Alison Hinds, Director of Children’s Services 

Originating service Children and Young People 

Accountable employee Jazmine Walker 
Email: 
 
 

Head of Children and Young People in 
Care 
jazmine.walker@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Children and Young People in Care 
Meeting 
Childrens Social Care Leadership 
Meeting 
 

20 December 2023 
 
21 December 2023 
 

 
Recommendation for action: 
 
Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 
 

1. Receive the Children in Care Survey 2023 report. 
 
Recommendation for noting: 
 
Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to note: 
 

1. The findings of the Children in Care Annual Survey for 2023 and the highlighted areas for 
development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:jazmine.walker@wolverhampton.gov.uk


[This report is PUBLIC – 
 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To update the Corporate Parenting Board on the Children in Care Annual Survey 2023 
results and findings. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The City of Wolverhampton is determined to be the best possible Corporate Parents to its 
children in care. To achieve this, the Council seeks to hear and support where possible 
and co-produce services with children in their care. The Children in Care Annual Survey is 
a key annual activity to understanding the wider children in care population’s views and 
experiences and this survey feeds into the work of the Council to support children in its 
care and provide the best possible services throughout the year.  

 
2.2 The full findings from the Children in Care Survey 2023 can be found at Appendix 1 and a 

summary of the findings is provided below.  
 
3.0 Summary 

   
3.1 Strengths highlighted by the survey include: 
 

• 76 children and young people, 25% of the children in care population (310) aged 5-
16 within the city of Wolverhampton, co
[...]
IC reviews within timescale has been consistently above 98% for the over 12-months, 

with 99.4% recorded within timescale in November relating to just three fails recorded. This followed 100% 

recorded in October with no fails recorded for the first time in over two years, signifying the strong performance 

in this area.

Service Comment: Performance in this area continues to be strong.

P
age 62



wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023
	5 Care Leaver Survey Review 2023
	6 The Reach Leaving Care Local Offer Review 2023
	7 Children in Care Survey 2023
	Appendix 1 for Children in Care Survey 2023

	8 Performance Monitoring Information
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Number of CaYPIC missing incidents by month
	Slide 6
	Slide 7






Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Minutes - 11 January 2024 

 
Attendance 
 
Chair Cllr Chris Burden (Lab) 
Vice Chair Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
 
Labour   

Cllr Ciaran Brackenridge 
 

Cllr Jeszemma Howl 
 

Cllr Iqra Tahir 
 

 
  

Employees  

Hannah Bradley Corporate Parenting Officer 

Becky Grainger Designated Nurse for CYPIC, Black Country ICB 

Alison Hinds Director of Children's Services 

Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 

Mohammed Irfaan Participation Officer 

Andrew Scragg Participation Officer 

Jazmine Walker Head of Service Children and Young People in Care 

Laura Wood Service Manager 

 
Corporate Parenting Board also welcomed representatives of Children in Care Council and 
one Foster Carer. 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the Corporate 
Parenting Board: Councillor Paul Appleby, Councillor Lovinyer Daley and Councillor 
Jenny Cockayne. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Barbara McGarrity QN declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is a 
Private Counsellor. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 
 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 be confirmed as 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Care Leaver Survey Review 2023 
 
Laura Wood, Service Manager for Children and Young People in Care presented the 
report providing an update to Corporate Parenting Board on the Care Leavers 
Survey 2023 results and findings. The report provided detail on the questions asked, 
breakdown of respondents and how the responses would inform the work of the 
service going forward.  
  
In response to a query on why some young people were unaware of the Hub, it was 
noted that it was still fairly new and the services were trying to advertise on social 
media, it was just a case of finding the best platform to use. It was also noted that 
young people placed out of City would not be able to access the Hub so alternative 
ways of reaching them would be necessary. 
  
Resolved: 

1.            That the Care Leaver Survey Review 2023 be received. 
2.            That Corporate Parenting Board note the review process undertaken of the 

Care Leaver Annual Survey results for 2023 and the highlighted areas for 
development. 

 
6 The Reach Leaving Care Local Offer Review 2023 

 
Laura Wood, Service Manager for Children and Young People in Care presented the 
report providing an update on the annual review of services and support available to 
care experienced young people and young people leaving care. The report 
highlighted additions made to the REACH Local Offer since the 2022 review and 
outcomes from engagement with young people on what they thought of offer or 
would like to see included.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
The Councillors commended the Local Offer and how well young people were able to 
access this within Wolverhampton. They were pleased that Wolverhampton were 
providing support to those outside of Wolverhampton in respect to council tax 
exemption.  City of Wolverhampton Council advocates for reciprocal arrangements 
outside of the local authority where possible. 
  
In terms of young people having to repeat their story to various health professionals 
each time they moved area, it was noted that there were still some challenges 
around data sharing systems however health partners agreed to feed this back to 
colleagues. It was suggested to allow relevant organisations to share Care Leaver 
Summaries (with the consent of the young person) in order to make processes 
smoother. It was agreed to take this suggestion to children and young people in care 
forums to gain their views on this.  
  
Resolved: 

1.            That the Reach Leaving Care Local Offer Review 2023 be received. 
2.            That the review process undertaken of the Care Leaver Local Offer be 

noted. 
3.            That the suggestion to share Care Leaver Summaries with health partners 

(subject to consent) be submitted to Care Leavers’ Forum for 
consideration. 

 
7 Children in Care Survey 2023 

 
The Children in Care Survey 2023 report was co-presented by Jazmine Walker, 
Head of Service for Children and Young People in Care, and the young people 
present as representatives of Children in Care Council. The report provided a 
summary of the 2023 results and findings from the Children in Care Annual Survey 
and how the outcomes would inform the work of the service. 
  
In terms of how data was presented, it was suggested to break down the age ranges 
even further to help inform planning age-appropriate activities for younger children, 
older children or mixed ages. 
  
It was added that it may be helpful to include activities and events with a mix of care 
experienced and non-care experienced children. It was thought this may reduce 
feelings of being singled out in a children in care only event or to allow the option to 
bring a friend along for children who may feel shy attending alone. It was again 
agreed to add this suggestion for discussion at care forums.  
  
Resolved: 

1.            That the Children in Care Survey 2023 report be received. 
2.            That Corporate Parenting Board note the findings of the Children in Care 

Annual Survey for 2023 and the highlighted areas for development. 
3.            That suggestions made by Corporate Parenting Board be presented to 

Children and Care Council to gain young people’s views. 
 

8 Performance Monitoring Information 
 
Jazmine Walker, Head of Service for Children and Young People in Care presented 
the Performance Monitoring Information report which provided analytics on service 
performance in a number of areas relating to children and young people in care. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
It was noted that figures were showing the highest numbers of children in care seen 
since 2021, however this was starting to reduce. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Performance Monitoring Information report be received. 
 

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
10 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits 

 
Hannah Bradley, Corporate Parenting Officer reported that all Councillors who had 
been on visits had given positive feedback. Councillor Barbara McGarrity QN had 
reported visiting the Adoption@Heart service and had been impressed.  
  
It was reported that two further children’s homes were due to be rolled out and visits 
to these would be set up prior to opening. A refresh of dates to visit Upper Pendeford 
Farm would be sent out soon.  
  
Resolved: 

That the Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits item be noted. 
  


